RESOLUTION 2022-40

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE GRANT APPLICATION FOR A GOCO COMMUNITY IMPACT PROGRAM FROM THE STATE BOARD OF THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO TRUST FUND AND THE COMPLETION OF THE REED PARK PROJECT, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO IF THE GRANT IS AWARDED.

WHEREAS, the City of Fruita is focused on providing essential core services and positively impacting the Quality of Place, Economic Health and Lifestyle of the community.

WHEREAS, the City of Fruita supports the Great Outdoors Colorado grant application for the Reed Park Project. And if the grant is awarded, the City of Fruita supports the completion of the project.

WHEREAS, the City of Fruita has requested \$600,000.00 from Great Outdoors Colorado to complete the Reed Park Project and more specifically the wheel park.

WHEREAS, the City of Fruita is interested in seeking grant funds from Great Outdoors Colorado to help complete this project and has adequate funds and partner support to meet the necessary match requirements of the grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO:

- **Section 1:** The City Council of the City of Fruita, Colorado, strongly supports the application for a grant with Great Outdoors Colorado.
- **Section 2:** If the grant is awarded, the City Council of the City of Fruita, Colorado, strongly supports the fulfillment of the project.
- Section 3: If the grant is awarded, the City Council of the City of Fruita, Colorado hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign the grant agreement with Great Outdoors Colorado.
- **Section 4:** If the grant is awarded, the City Council of the City of Fruita, Colorado authorizes the expenditure of funds necessary to meet the terms and obligations of the grant agreement.
- Section 5: This resolution to be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2022

ATTEST:	City of Fruita	
City Clerk	Joel Kincaid, Mayor	_